to-maturity portfolio), as shown below.

Treasury assets held (%)

June 2023June 2022

BondsInterbank
funds

Min
Reserves

SARB
balances

T-bills

Funding sources (%)

June 2023June 2022

Wholesale
funding

Transactional
accounts

Notice
deposits

Demand
accounts

Fixed
deposits

Liquidity and funding risk is governed through a robust Liquidity Risk Management Framework. The contingency funding plan is an
important component in the liquidity risk management of the Bank. It describes the approach to be followed by the Bank to identify
the occurrence of contingencies and the management of liquidity risk during a range of stress events. It sets out strategies for
addressing liquidity shortfalls in emergencies. Different approaches were defined to follow different liquidity stresses.

Stress-testing liquidity scenarios on balance sheet

Scenarios Idiosyncratic Systemic Combined Severe

Description Events specific to the
Bank (for example,

a loss of market
confidence resulting

in a significant
downgrade)

Stresses due to
events that affect

the banking sector/
economy in
its entirety

Combination of
the systemic

and idiosyncratic
scenarios

Stressing the
“combination”
scenario even

further

Credit Card Utilisation Increase 25% 10% 40% 50%

Volatile Liabilities Outflow -25% -10% -40% -50%

Stable Liabilities Outflow -5% -1% -15% -20%

Liquidity stresses
(average balances)

Advances Net retail surplusRetail deposits

SevereCombinedIdiosyncraticSystemicJul-23

14
 1

06

8
50

3

7
08

6

4
80

6 2
15

7

49
4

5
60

3

13
 2

49

6
16

3 11
 8

10

7
00

4

10
 0

01

7
84

4

8
89

8

8
40

5

R’m

0

2 000

4 000

6 000

8 000

10 000

12 000

14 000

16 000

Net retail surplus by stress scenario

Bank

39 DISCOVERY BANK   •   Basel Pillar III Disclosure for the year ended 30 June 2023

Risk management philosophy   /  CONTINUED

BAU and intraday Liquidity
Risk Management

LCR and NSFR

Liquidity Buffer

Initiate Contingency
Funding Plan

Business as usual

Normal supervision, liquidity
risk management

Recovery Plan, intensified
supervision

Resolution Plan

Trigger
Resolution

Initiate Recovery
Options

Distress Failure

The contingency funding plan incorporates the following areas:

 ❚ Determining any likely occurrence of a stressed liquidity scenario by measuring